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Audit Type : Full Audit

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO.,

LTD.
DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 11/03/2020

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.

DBID number : 398918
Audit ID : 174903
Address : No.12, Xinye Road, Xinbi Town, Jinyun County Lishui
Province : Zhejiang Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. Junyi Lv/Manager
Contact person: Junyi Lv Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Sports equipment and sportwear Product group : sports equipment
Product Type : fitness equipment like magnetic
resistance fitness bike
.
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : [ Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [ Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 11/03/2021

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

[ b | B A A B | Em B A A A A A A

Executive summary of audit report

JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., LTD. (Local Name: 4% 25 & i {i# & #5446 R 24 7, Uniform Code of Social Credit: 91331122760160015Y) was located
at No.12, Xinye Road, Xinbi Town, Jinyun County, Lishui City, Zhejiang Province, China. The factory was established in 2003 at present address and
specialized in the manufacturing of fithess equipment like magnetic resistance fitness bike. Main production activities included punching, injection molding
(including color mixing for raw plastic material and crushing), coating with powder (including drying), assembly, inspection and packing. No service but the
silk-screen printing and welding process are sub-contracted.

The factory currently occupied one 3-storey production building as office and production, one flat building as raw material warehouse, one flat building as
coating, the 2nd floor of one 2-storey warehouse building (building A) as material/semi-finished product/finished goods warehouse. The factory did not
provide dormitory, canteen or kitchen to employees. On the audit day, there were total 38 employees in the factory, of which 33 employees were production
workers. As per management interview, the peak season and non-peak season were not obvious in last year.

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees were paid by hourly rate. Wages were paid in cash on around 15th
of each month for the preceding month. The factory used finger-print attendance system to keep record of all employees’ working hours. All employees
worked in one shift and the regular working hours were from 7:30 to 17:00 with lunch break from 11:30 to 13:00 (normally 8 hours per day). Workers
sometimes would have 2 hours' overtime a day from 18:00 to 20:00 on normal working days from Monday to Friday and would have 8 hours' overtime a
day on Saturdays if needed.

During the current audit, payroll records from February 2019 to January 2020 and attendance records from February 01, 2019 to the audit date were
provided for review. The auditor randomly selected 6 samples from each of January 2020 (recent paid month), October 2019 (random month) and June
2019 (random month) for verification.

Remark:

1. The local minimum wage standard was raised from RMB 1530 per month or equal to RMB 8.79 to RMB 1660 per month or equal to RMB 9.54 per hour
since December 01, 2017.

2. In the audited factory, there was no agencies used, no government waiver obtained, and also, no Collective bargaining agreement existed, which,
therefore, made those relevant documents not applicable under the Attachment in the report.

3.The factory did not establish the procedure to calculate local basic living wage. So, the auditor used ALGI’s calculated basic living wage RMB 3474.71
per month, which is based on the data from the local government. The wages for all sampled workers were found more than the local basic living wage
standard.

4. The audit was conducted on March 11, 2020 by ALGI auditor Mr. Eagle Yao- APSCA registration No.: RA 21700955.

5. There were total 5 buildings in the boundary, and all of them were owned by the factory. Except for the buildings mentioned above, there was additional
flat building rented to an individual as production and warehouse for vacuum cup, and the 1st floor of building A mentioned above was rented to a trash bin
production factory as production and warehouse. The relevant lease contracts were provided to review in this audit.

6. In this audit, no production (assembly) was arranged on 3rd floor of production building due to lack of material.

7. The factory is located in "Jinyun Industrial Zone", and when the factory initially registered the its business license at present address in 2003, the road in
front of the boundary gate was not named yet, so the address name indicated on business license was "Jinyun Industrial Zone, Zhejiang Province, China",
it is vague. Now the house number and road name were designated by local administrative department and the detailed address name is "No.12, Xinye
Road, Xinbi Town, Jinyun County, Lishui City, Zhejiang Province, China" , which is the one registered on BSCI platform.
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DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903

Audit Type : Full Audit

JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO.,

Audit Date : 11/03/2020

amfori ()
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Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.

Legal status :

Limited Company

Local Name : ErnEERBGBRMERAR Year in which the auditee was founded : 2003
(91331122760160015Y)
Address : No.12, Xinye Road, Xinbi Town, Jinyun Contact person (please select) : Junyi Lv
County
Province : Zhejiang Contact's Email : sales5jinyi@jinyihealth.com
City : Lishui Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese Mandarin
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None
GPS coordinates : N28°46'6", E120°5'20" Total turnover (in Euros) : 5000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 90.00
Industry : Sports equipment and sportwear Of which domestic market % : 10.00

If other, please specify :

N/A

Production volume :

2000 pieces per month

Product Group : sports equipment Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : N/A Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : fitness equipment like magnetic
resistance fitness bike
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 38 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 25 13
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 3 2
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 20 9
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 25 13
Production based workers 22 1"
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
.
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:11/08/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up a series of
procedures and policies that states their mission, vision and objectives to match the BSCI Code of Conduct and their dedication to comply with
social responsibilities. The established procedures and records had included the overall social responsibility policies which consist of anti-
discrimination, freedom of association, no child labor, protection for young workers, wages and benefits, working hours, occupational health and
safety, environment protection, anti-corruption and etc.; appointment documents for BSCI affair and various of training records such as legal
requirements training, health and safety training and etc. The factory had nominated one senior management, who had some understanding of
BSCI standards, for the establishment, implementation and maintenance of the BSCI system. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation.
RS R, T HARES EAT A X IR ZR . T8 7RI Al A SR B AR K B A BSCUT A AL £ 5t AE 7 2R AR -
ST ROFE AN BOR IS SR AL 2 SHEBOR LI S S, B &k, AR T, REBEE TS THRAEF . TAERE, B2 e, R
1. RJEMEE, ULEBSCIFHE AL, LAREMIZINCFCAEMIRI, (@R 5. T 185E T — 20 BSCIERA T T M i 208 BN i
KA DIBSCIRGEMAE L TEATFILEY . SR, FESEPRPAT I s ) R A7 7E ) .

1.1 - The social management system was not implemented effectively, because some non-compliance was detected on Performance area Workers
Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working Hour, Occupational Health and safety, No Child Labour and Protection of
Environment. (For details, please refer to Performance Area 2, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 12 respectively.)

”*IE%??FE . KAL) ELAS SRR, AR, Aif RN, POk s, A RIS TR T s A B e
oA WG AN X 8582, 5, 6, 7, 8F112¥4r. )

1.4 -  The factory made production plans for each order, but the workforce capacity was not properly planned to match delivery order contracts'
expectations because monthly overtime working hours exceeded the local limit, please refer to principle 6.2 for details.

Irﬁﬂﬂﬁ‘ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁl SEAEFE R, AR A IER R - REBEAT IR AL LU AT BB U, R BT AR R InBERS (R T MR, HIE S E %
6.2,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:11/06/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. There were 2 workers’ representative
in the factory and relevant election procedures and records were provided for review. BSCI Code of Conduct was displayed on the notice board
in the production area. All interviewed workers had a good understanding of their rights and responsibilities. Provided documents indicated that
the factory provided regular training to workers on their rights and responsibilities and to management staffs as well as workers’ representatives
on factory rules, human resources, OHS and the grievance mechanism. The factory periodically conducted internal communication meetings with
workers and workers’ representatives regarding workplace-related issues, and also had set up grievance mechanism which allowed workers to
use the mechanism via suggestion box, workers’ representatives or senior management directly. Satisfactory evidences had shown that workers
knew the channels of reflecting their grievances. However, gaps had been identified in implementation, please refer to question 2.4 & 2.5 for
details.
AW EIR, T Ao BATSHZIEAE XE EoR . T % 724 TSR, IFFR Ot TSI SRR P Aid sk . BSCIAT I IR 7E A2 7= X
B A SN, R TR, RIPTAE IR R TSR E ammﬁux% P AL SO BORHE R T A W4 03 TARPESC T HATH A 55
Fll, eI BN 0L e R ARG T ) ) A, AU BHE. WMV A e ABORHLEI SRR . ) e e R AR AN B B 5
ARG AR AR SR B 1] R HEAT P ARV 8 s[RI EETmIEﬁﬁWﬁU FVF R IR R AR 03 TARGR B B R B AR s I I il 7
o FEAUESRR M 53 THGE R UFRIRE . AT, ESERPT R IR I L, 1815 2 W6 2.4 12,5,

2.4 - Although the factory had posted the BSCI Code of Conduct in workshops, and provided training regarding social compliance to all employees,
through workers interview, all interviewed workers and worker representative could not clearly describe the detailed social compliance
requirements.

L) A5KIEBSCHUT MHEN,  HA A KA SRR IS 5 T, EREE R TR, FrA ViR TR L AACRARANE 2 Ak 2 TUET7 T AT A
HEK

25- 1.The grievance mechanism established by the factory was insufficient as per provided evidences: a) no specific responsible person was
appointed to take charge in grievance issue; b) no process was illustrated in the mechanism in case of appeals or escalation occurred; c)
timelines to address grievances and d) no regular surveys on user satisfaction with the grievance procedure. 2.It was noted that the suggestion
box was set at security guard room which could not effectively protect employees' personal privacy.

LT B RN e S @) B BRI A R 7 ST RS R b) B R W i RLx VRT3 o) R et Rtd) e oot e
PR R AR . 2 B WA EAE R R, DA BRI 5 TR AR fh

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

am‘FOI'i @ B8SsCl www. bsciplatform.org Page 6/16

Trade with purpose

Generated on:16/03/2020



Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., =
LTD. amfori BSCI

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020

Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirements of this performance area. The factory had set
up the procedure regarding freedom of association and collective bargaining, which allowed workers to participate associations on their own will if
legally permitted and prohibited discriminating those workers for any identity. The management staffs would hold meeting with the worker
representatives regularly regarding the worker's concern and workplace issue. Workers’ representatives were not discriminated but had free
access to workers and were encouraged to communicate with workers regarding anything about workers’ rights and obligations. The factory
facilitated meetings between workers and workers’ representatives like the arrangement of meeting time and places.
TAFFETURI B ER RN, T H A e &Pl X R . T @5 1A K R bR AR r, B 0 T A B2 s R v sk
SAHZA B ATBUR], B B2 e 5 B ARG B TP S0 18 5 TR0 18 RN A R AR BTS00, ) HL T A5 0 86 53 T A AR S A7
Mo G TARGRBAZ RIS, 7T UL E BB 53 T SRARNR 5 53 Tia il A O HARIAN U5 AR A A, T AR st 53 .5 0 TR &
PRk PN S E R

Remarks from Auditee:
NA

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set
up the social policy of no discrimination which prohibited discriminating workers for any identity, sex, age, background and etc. Workers had
equal opportunities to work overtime, get promotion and receive training. The factory trained human resources department and supervisors that
disciplinary measures or dismissals cannot occur based on workers' complaints and workers had no fear of reprisals to submit complaints about
infringements of their rights. Disciplinary policy and measures were established within legal frames.
TAFFETUR I AW LR, T AR ZPE X ZR . T8 T RS TEBOE, 25 R TR B0, 1l S, 5t
ITAEMEABAT A . RTATFEMIE, EAMEZEIIN . T AR AR L& EE, SR8 AR 5 T AR Ak 3 53 1,
R LR O E YRR R E . L) B AEECRRRE A aEiok .

Remarks from Auditee:
NA
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:11/09/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own
regulations and rules on wages and benefits based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per sampled payroll and
attendance records, it was found that the lowest basic wage among samples was RMB 2600 per month equivalent to RMB 14.94 per hour, which
was more than the local minimum standard RMB 1660 per month equivalent to RMB 9.54 per hour, and the factory paid 150% and 200% of
regular wage rate for overtime hours on weekdays and rest days to workers, which was in compliance with legal requirements. The factory paid
wages by cash on around 15th of each month for the preceding month and pay slips were also provided to workers each month. No monetary
fines or other illegal deductions were detected in payroll records. The wages for all sampled employees could meet local living wage standard.
Meanwhile, the factory provided required benefits such as paid annual leave to all eligible workers. However, the gaps have been identified in
implementation, please refer to question 5.5 for details.
EAGERY], T  EATINZ IR E R . T 2 VA E AU LR BSCIT 9 =7 Wi i€ 7 T B RAR A B o AR iR B3 T 9 TR A% )
TSR, FEHIRE N 51 AR 1) T % W RMB 260076/ H 840 24 FRMB 14.94//NEF, 3 5T 23 1 S A% L 5 bR HERMB 166070/ H 8iAH 2 FRMB 9.54/
NI, T E AR F SRR B AR EE 2 SOAT IEH TR 9150%M200% 0 mBE s . T T4 H #9155 74 LABLG R T8t 77 Uiy R %8 A TR
SR, 7R T BT PR R AR A AR AR . A i D T 5 B B 2 G AR AV OB B AR . [N, ) OARTA R A KA
THRAE T E R AT, RS R R, WEE S W55,

5.5-  As per the social insurance payment record for January 2020, there were total 38 employees that time (6 employees had reached to retirement
age), but just 3 employees (9.38%, except to retired employees) had participated in retirement, employment and medical insurance, 15
employees (46.88%, except for the retired employees) had participated in injury insurance, no employee participated in child-bearing insurance.
In addition, the factory bought commercial individual accident insurance for other 13 employees (34.21% of all employees) with one year of
insuring period from March 30, 2019 to March 29, 2020. This violated the PRC Labor Law article 72 and 73. Remark: The factory did not get
waiver for social insurance. One year of payment records for social insurance were provided to review in this audit. All employees were hired by
the factory directly. No temporary or newly joined employee. Most employees did not participate in social insurance because they were not
unwilling to undertake the personal monetary deduction. This was verified through interviews.

HRHE20204F1 A iOtL ARG BRid R, 36 R T38 N(Hih 64 i LEABRIRGER), (BN A34011.(9.38%, MITCIBIKIRAT)SM T I*E, K
WAMBETT R, 154 5 1.(46.88%, BXITCIBMRAI A )BT LOMRK:, A R LTS AERRK. A5, T AHAR134 & LA % LH
34.21%) ML T 201943 H 30 H 2220204E3 H 29 H A —4E I mML AN N RSN, Xidif/e T (e NRIERMETTEEY 5872, 73%. #id: 1) &
AR FEARRHIZ L) 324 T — R RGN KA IATE B . Frf R LM T B, Haiame TR & T, FAX
BB 43 53 A B R AR AR S AL ORI AN AR 403K, RITARATTA E L) Stk fr, XIEVI R A48 THESE.

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:11/09/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own working
hour regulations and rules based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per on-site observation and documents review, the
factory used finger-print attendance recording system to record all workers' working hours including overtime hours. As per sampled payroll and
attendance records, it was found that all workers worked for 8 hours a day and for 5 days a week as regular working hour. Overtime working was
arranged for 2 hours a day on weekdays and for 8 hours a day on Saturdays if need. One rest day in every 7-day period was guaranteed. And
the factory also provided orientation training to new hired workers about the rules on working hours and etc. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation: the monthly working hours exceeded the legal limit, please refer to question 6.2 for details.

ARG RN, T HEfE2 EAT XXM R . L) ARYEA R EOR LUK BSCIZREE L T TAEM (R HI . T RATHRAE# RSl R
BB AR 6] G5 DN BER ). ARSE il 03 L0 BB BT AL, P S R IE R TARR (M9 R 8/, R TAR TR AR Bl e
AR HNBE2/NE, R 7S nBE8 N, HEER R IESE TAEAN KRGS —R. RN T 43R 2 TR IE Q8T AR [ flE . Shif, 7EsE
FROATIEAR DA AE I L N LI VAR ], VR 15 2 WL 2%K6.2.

6.2 - It was noted that the overtime working hours exceeded the upper limit 36 hours per month. In October 2019 (random month), the monthly
overtime hours of all 6 randomly selected employees were in 52 hours; In June 2019 (random month), the monthly overtime hours of all 6
randomly selected employees were in 62 hours. This violated the PRC Labor Law article 41 (for the recent paid month January 2020-Chinese
New Year holiday, the monthly overtime working hours for all 6 selected samples were within 36 hours).

HNPE T 36/« 20194F10  (BEHLF ) » 644 63 A H INBE LIS £852/ i ; 20194E6 7 (BEHLHD » 644 #edh 2 i A 3 P T
?l’ﬂkszdxﬂfo RERT (PHEANRIEMEZZEY H41% GFF RT3 A #20204F1 B - E &Y, B i 64 5 i 3 inBemt a1 4
E36/NET AN .

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:11/06/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own health
and safety regulations and rules based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct and also established OHS committee. The factory
had appointed specialized management staff to take charge of the OHS affairs and provided periodical health and safety training to workers
regarding such as medical emergency treatment, PPE usage, chemical safety, machine operation, fire drill exercises and etc. Furthermore, the
factory provided a safe and comfortable working environment to workers: installing sufficient fire equipment, inspecting the fire equipment and
facilities on a monthly basis, providing sufficient toilets, first aid kits, and qualified drinking water, and etc. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation. Please refer to corresponding questions for details. Remark: 1. For 7.21: The factory currently did not provided kitchen and
canteen to employees. 2. For 7.23: The factory currently did not provide transportation to employees.
BAMEER, L) A BATHZIX R ESR . T AR BER DL BSCI BER A 5L 1 2 e AN sy U, RISt g7 1 BRI A e 22 4
Zhigr. L ZATER IRV B E AR S otk (g e 22 23 B8 148 03 DT R TR B2 2035, tenB=yy Barskil, A AR H sl e
i AR HLESR A ERAER I TEBECIE . AN, )4 RTARME T e A AR, LeindR A 1RSIV B X B vk AN A S5 A
BEATRE . $ROL T RMERIVE T SR, ARIVIRAKEE . R, FESERRBAT SRR R, I TES TR AR, &VE: 1 T
7.21: T HRETAS G THREEFMERE. 2. %1723 T) HAT#A% & THRESE T,

7.1 -  Some raw material in the flat warehouse was stored against the wall. This violated the Rules Concerning Warehouse Safety and Fire Control
article 18.
550 i LA RORIFS A R SE R IR R T (G R K2 ML) 5E18%.

7.2 -  Just 28 of 38 employees (73.68%) had participated in injury insurance or commercial individual accident insurance. This violated the PRC Labor

Law article 72 and 73. Remark: The factory did not get waiver for social insurance, one year of payment records for social insurance were
provided for review in this audit.
38H AT L H284 ((73.68%)) 2T TAHRBE R A ARSI XiEBR T (hENRILME T BE) 72, 73%. &7 L) WHKEH
PRALSC, TEARWREZ T 4R 46 T id 2 —F R (RN E T4 AT o

7.3 - 1.lt was noted that all workers posted in punching, injection molding, crushing and coating areas, where were found with noise, harmful fume or
dust, were not provided with pre-job or off-job occupational health examination. This violated PRC Law of Prevention and Control of Occupational
Diseases article 35. 2.1t was noted that the factory did not conduct the occupational hazards factors testing for punching, injection molding,
crushing and coating areas, where were found with noise, harmful fume or dust factor. This violated Provisions on the Supervision and
Administration of Workplace Occupational Health Article 20.
PP ORI . VESE L BEORRIBER AR 53 T CREE XIS A M A H BN ARG E R R BoAH32  BTA B K O R . iXid
R (R NRIERE BN AR B=TF%. 2.0 AR, . MRS X (B A ERAER A faE R # TPk
FHEEA . X R T (CAEZHTRNL PAREEEME) 5%,

7.4 -  No worker or worker representative was invited to participate in risk assessment.
B T T NARERBEEIE S I XU Al -
7.5 -  For the fire drill training on November 18, 2019, no photos were retained on the summary reports.
1E20194E 11 H A8 H BEAT AOVH BT >, S G5 5 BLBCA (R B BRI RO AR o
7.6 - The factory provided disposal instead of active carbon mask to injection molding worker, did not provide earplugs to punching workers, and did

not provide work cloth to coating workers. This violated the Law of the PRC on Work Safety article 42.
T 4B TNSRBER R — Rt D B R D, A SR T ARG ZE, WA AR M T AR TIER. XERT (heARIEME
BAEATIE) H42%.

7.9 -  No machinery injury warning sign was posted on punching machines, no electric shock warning sign was posted on electrical switch boxes, no
PPE need reminder was posted at punching, injection molding, crushing and coating areas.
BT RO AL L3 B A SRR 05 3 A2 S hn G, BrA BHUF R & L3 B sk A B e S5 AR, S VEIE. FORHRIOA DX S5 T UG i 22 O 5
PR SR AR A

7.11 - 1. The factory did not provide the fire inspection certificate or record for all occupied buildings for review. This violated PRC Fire Prevention Law
article 11/13. 2. The factory did not provide the certificate or report of acceptance checks for completion of all occupied buildings . This violated
the PRC Construction Law Article 61.
1. LT BB AL RO STV AT B B U A e Ths e RG] o IXIE IR 1 (PR ARSERIENHPIA) B+ —%/+=5%. 2. T %A
SEALETA TR A A B U SR TR SR e . iR T (A ANRSEMEETE) HBA+—%.

7.13 - Al electricity distribution boxes were found without inner cover, two electrical switch boxes at punching area were found without outer cover. This
violated Safety code of electric power industry-Part1: Thermal and machine Article 3.5.5.
P B A W, EXEE AN B AR A . XiER T (Ak 2 TSR HORMHI) #3.5.5%.

7.16 - No evacuation plan was posted in all workshops and warehouse.
BT B2 [0 A0 6 P 24 A T Ml b A

7.22 - All the toilets at production area were found without private door or shield.
A XA BT 0 BT R B0 22 KA ) R AR

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:11/06/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up the social
policy and procedures on no child labor, age verification mechanism, recruitment procedures and remedial procedures in case children were
found. And the factory maintained the personnel files with copies of age documents for all workers. Through documents review, factory walk-
through and worker interviews, no children were found working in the factory currently. However, gaps had been identified in implementation,
please refer to question 8.2 for details.
BAWERER, L) ol XM ER . L) #5L 7A RAEIE A 3 TS SUEBCRARR . R L] TSR DA R 38 T AMBUR
o [T R TR R T AR R A S T A TR SO M A B SRR BE VI AR R TR, WA R A
T SR, FESEGRHATERERRRETE I, TEIEE 2 W 263K8.2.

8.2 -  Some basic information such as contact profile photo, emergency contact, work history, education experience and family members' information
were not included on the personnel file.

WAL —RAFEEFIWE ), BRI, TFEAET, BELMKER G B EA B EER TR RE.,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set
up the social policy and procedures on young workers’ protection and also conducted risk assessment for young workers. Although there was no
young worker working in the factory currently, the factory had a clear understanding that young workers were more vulnerable than most workers
and stipulated a series of protection rules for young workers, such as, young workers should be adequately protected against any harmful
working condition, should not be engaged in night shifts, should have access to effective grievance mechanism, and should be properly trained
on OHS, etc.
TAFFETURI BAME RN, T HAE X ER . T 857 7A SRR LR I 2 ST BCRAREF,  JREEX AR R TS T K
flie RAET] HETBAMEHARBETL, EXTREE TR UAA RN, BHE T — KPR RE TR RE, o A2 HRBEE T
FHBFAENTAE, AEZHERBAE T LIEYE, AR BAE THRAA RN R IRRE, A RBE THRAA RPN R e, 454,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set
up hiring procedures and provided orientation training to workers about their legal rights and responsibilities regarding such as wages and
benefits, working hours, occupational health and safety, disciplinary measures, and etc. As per documents review, on-site observation and worker
interviews, it was noted that there were no temporary workers, home workers or students at school ages hired by the factory and the factory also
did not use dispatched workers. At the same time, the factory signed labor contracts with all workers and also provided copies of the labor
contracts to all workers.
TAFFETURIL AN SRR, T AW XIS ER . T @5 7 ISR IR it R TIRUE T 56T SR 5 U INERERI, i ok
TEAEA TAERE, PO e s, B itse. @S frsiz, B LR TUik, KRBT BA RGN R T, FKETADRSAET,
P A TR T RS, WA SIRE T, AR, T FTE 6 THAEAT T 9530 & RO A TR T — 5l & FRIA .

Remarks from Auditee:
NA
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set
up the social policy and procedures on no bonded labor and special training was provided to management particularly supervisors and those in
human resources department. As per factory regulations and worker interviews, it was confirmed that workers chose the factory freely without
monetary deposit or original personal documents withheld. The factory only kept copies of workers’ identification card for documentation purpose
in personnel files. There was no restriction on workers' movement, and workers could access to drinking water or toilet facilities as they desired
and left the factory freely when they were off duty. All overtime hours were arranged on workers' voluntary basis, and workers could resign from
the factory with a one-month prior notice to the factory management. Through on-site observation and worker interviews, no corporal punishment,
mental or physical coercion or verbal abuse was found. The factory implemented escalating disciplinary procedures, like verbal warning, written
warning and terminations, etc. to discipline workers and explained the details to workers in factory rules. No monetary fines were detected in the
disciplinary procedures.
TEAFF BRI M RIR, T B ZX IR ER . T #57 7 R T4 IR R 55 s Ak 5 EECRARE ., HOME B BOCHR REMA
FIGHRFR TN RO 7B TTRE o @ A T AL BE DR G TOi gL, 03 L B ISR LT AR, A AT EmE A NIEFFE
JEfE . L) AAENFRY SR PR T R LS OHER S . TR MRIATSIE B, WKE A VT R BAE R 3G B HEsh #A 2 IR . Y 2
T AT HRE, wRFEFR, R — N H@E SR, B I ER R TU5%, WA RIRTT . R S A phia s O Sk e F A7 7E o
L) RARREEZRRT TR, nmkE s, B, ZEGREREN A THAE LT, HEXSERGTE R TFMd. AR+
BRI KKK

Remarks from Auditee:
NA

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:11/06/2020]

GOOD PRACTICES:
None observed

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on satisfactory evidence, it was noted that the factory partially fulfilled the principle of Protection of the Environment. The factory had
compiled the Environmental Impact Report Form and obtained the approval and environmental protection acceptance check report for the
project. Moreover, during site tour, it was noted that no hazardous solid waste was generated during the whole production process. However,
gaps had been identified in implementation, please refer to question 12.3 for details.
SETWRAEAR, WL MO LRI IR PAT TR T S T F ST R RIFRUT TSI H 3R TRt . el T 5
PRAIAITA RRNERE . TH, W HEN LA TZRBEA T B REF . R, ELBRAT SRR, FEES WK
12.3.

12.3 - The factory did not monitor the discharging exhaust gas from coating and injection molding area in past 12 months. This violated Measures for
the Administration of Environmental Surveillance Article 21.

T AER 24 B R O A 2B X HE B B AT M 2 IUE R T ARSI M) SE21 5 I ER

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 174903] Audit Date: 11/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

None observed The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had

identified the situations and activities where act of corruption, extortion and embezzlement were most likely to occur and developed relevant

policies and procedures against them. During the audit process, all required documents were provided timely and as per cross checking, no

inconsistent or falsified information was detected. The factory also established a set of procedures to avoid, investigate and discipline any fraud,

falsification and misrepresentation in the supply chain. Further, the factory collected and processed workers’ personal data with respect for

privacy.

TAFFETURIL BAMS R, T HA R Z XIS ER . T R0 T ST REAEEE 70is . SR AR S IIETE AT AT E T AR EI, |

TG IBCRAER T . RSO R, T ISR T TR 4 B SO A S BAEAE XS I R — B s E R W, T #sr T
-RAIFEF LA G ARG ST Ohid ROB BMRIR AT . thdh, TENCERIEEE 57 T AN NG BN, T #0873 AR RS

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
amfori () esc

LTD.
DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

PA12 | PA13 | Overall Rating

Audit Type Date Auditld | PA1 | PA2 | PA3 | PA4 | PA5 | PAG | PA7 | PA8 | PA9 | PA10 | PAT1

e o oo AEAAEEEEE R R R A B
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori () esc

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit
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Building for coating.JPG
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[External photo(s) of the production unit(s)
larehouse building.JPG

Photo first aid fa

Photo first aid facilities
i JPG [Portable eye wasl|

Photo of fire safety equipment
Certificate of approval for fire extinguisher.JPG

Photo of fire safety equipment
[Emergency light worked normally.JPG

Photo of fire safety equipment
[Exit with emergency light and exit sign.JPG

Photo of fire safety equipment
[Fire alarm bell.JPG
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori () esc

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

hoto of fire safety equipment
Fire alarm trigger.JPG

afety equipment
guisher with proper pressu

Photo of fire safety equipment
Fire extinguisher.JPG

Photo of fire salty eq‘ulpment
lInside view of fire hydrant.JPG

hoto of fire safety equipment
Fire hydrant.JPG

to of fire safety equipment
water with adequate pressure.JPG

hoto of fire safety equipment
Internal month inspection record for fire extinguisher.JPG

IPhoto of fire safety equipment
finternal monthly inspection record for fire hydrant.JPG

Photo of fire safety equipment
[Marked evacuation route.JPG

[Photo of non-conformity
sign.JPG INC-Disposable instead of active carbon mask provided to
[ injection molding worker.JPG

Photo of fire safety equipment

IPhoto of fire safety equipment
Outside view for electricity distribution box.JPG il with ion indi

IPhoto of non-conformity
INC-No electric shock warning sign on electrical switch
box.JPG

[Photo of non-conformity
INC-No inner cover for electricity distribution box.JPG

Photo of non-conformity
INC-No earplugs provided to punching worker.JPG
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Producer :
LTD.

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903
Audit Type : Full Audit

Photo of non-conformity
INC-No machinery injury warning sign on punching

Imachine.JPG

Photo of non-conformity
INC-No work cloth provided to coating worker.JPG

JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO.,

Audit Date : 11/03/2020

IPhoto of non-conformity
INC-No outer cover for electrical switch box.JPG
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IPhoto of non-conformity
INC-No private door or shied for toilet.JPG

IPhoto of non-conformity
INC-Some raw material was stored against the wall.JPG

Photo of the

Photo of the inside of the main production hall
injection molding.JPG

IPhoto of the inside of the main production hall
Assembly and packing.JPG
: i

-

IPhoto of the inside of the main production hall
ICrushing.JPG

IPhoto of the inside of the main production hall
Punching.JPG

INC-Suggestion box was installed at security guard room
jcould not PG

[Photo of the insid
Coating.JPG

Photo of the
IDrying after coati

Photo of the inside of the main production hall _
Air compressor and simple pressure vessel.JPG
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Producer :  JINYI FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO., .
LTD. amfori () esc

DBID : 398918 and Audit Id : 174903 Audit Date : 11/03/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Photo of the inside of the main production hall
Building rented to a vacuum cup factory.JPG

[Photo of the inside of the main production hall
INo production on 3rd floor of production building.JPG

Photo of th ide of the main production hall
{Sample exhibition room.JPG
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Photo of the personal protection equipments (if applicable)
IPunching machine with pulley guard.JPG

IPhoto of the sanitary facilities
[Drinking water.JPG

Photo of the sanitary facilities
[Hand washing station.JPG
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